-PARTI	MENN OF HEVER	- MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0		
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NO PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUI	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
) PLANOI	345513		1			11/18/2011	
OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3609 BOND STREET RALEIGH, NC 27604	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF		DATE (X6)	
F 281 SS=D	483.20(k)(3)(i) SI PROFESSIONAL The services promust meet profe This REQUIREM by: Based on obser review the facilit clarification to repodiatry consult (Resident #1) we reinfection and include: Resident #1 was 05/01/08. The included demenance in the resident service (MDS) documpairment, and A 09/28/11 Nur #1 had blood of toenail. A 10/10/11 Nur #1's primary persen by a pain in the left A 10/11/11 poingrown nails included onycoparonychia (services in the services included onycoparonychia (services in	ERVICES PROVIDED MEET STANDARDS vided or arranged by the facility ssional standards of quality. MENT is not met as evidenced vation, staff interview, and record y failed to follow or seek commendations made during a for 1 of 3 sampled residents hich could have contributed to repeated surgery. Findings s admitted to the facility on resident's documented diagnoses atia, deep venous thrombosis, and 109/26/11 Quarterly Minimum Data umented she had severe cognitive did not exhibit rejection of care. se's Note documented Resident oming from around her left great in se's Note documented Resident obtains are commended the resident hysician recommended the resident obtains and foot. diatry consult documented "possib both great toes". Diagnoses homycosis (fungal infection), kin infection) of the toe, and ingrovers.	nt le	Tower Nursing and Center acknowledges restatement of Deficiencies this plan of correction to the summary of finding correct and in order compliance with application provisions of quality residents. The plan of submitted as a written compliance. Tower Nursing and Center's response to this Deficiencies does agreement with the deficiencies nor does it admission that any accurate. Further, Tow Rehabilitation Center herefute any of the deficiencies informal Dispute Reseappeal procedure, and Administrative or legal procedure, and Administrative or legal procedure.	and proposes ne extent that s is factually to maintain ole rules and of care of correction is allegation of Rehabilitation s Statement of not denote statement of constitute an deficiency is er Nursing and as the right to iencies through olution, forma	(X6) DAT	
LABORA	TORY DIRECTOR'S OR	ppevident/sopplier REPRESENTATIVE'S some statement of the patients of the patients. (See instruction to the patients. (See instruction)	SIGNATU	A\.,	xity	11 3	

Any deticiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deticiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued that the patients of the facility of the pre i participation

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTM	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES				(X3) DATE SUR	VEY
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD CENTERS IPPI IER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			COMPLETED		
OTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (A) PROTICIOATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			c		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		B. WING			11/18/2011		
ı	•	345513	D. WIII				
				STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		1
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			36	09 BOND STREET		1
	UDSING AND REHA	ABILITATION CENTER		R/	ALEIGH, NC 27604	CTION	(X5)
TOWER NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			ID	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY			PRE	FIX	SECOND DEEP DENIETY IO IUPIU.	PROPRIATE	}
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	اقا	DEFICIENCY)		
TAG	REGOLATOR						1
 				004			1 -1 -1
	Continued From p	nage 1	F	281		aurrant	11/30/11
F 281	1	THE INCOMENT			Resident # 1 continues to rece		,
	nail. The consult	bilaterally on the hallux (great			an ordered by her	Collegium	
	Onycholitycosis is	nd toenail, third toenail, fourth			Physician as of initial con	rrection to	
1	toonail and fifth t	oenail. The onychomycosis is			11/09/11		
	described as dull	squeezing, throbbing, tingling, squeezing of the symptoms			orders on 11/08/11.		
	and discolored.	The severity of the symptoms			All Residents with appointm	ents for the	1
ļ	associated with t	he onychomycosis is described	1		past 30 days were rev	riewed by	
	as severe. The	symptoms associated with the	1		past 30 days were ro	orders	
1	onychomycosis	symptoms associated managements are: intermittent and worsening.' documented surgical excision of			Administrative Nurses to er	isuic orders	
}	The consult also	documented sargious sar			as a result of cons	Silitations or	
1	the nail matrix.		1		had been t	written and	1
}	in the state of th	ician order began ten minute en for Resident #1's bilateral feet.			1 Lamented Concerns and	Clarification	1
}	A 10/11/11 phys	ician order began terrimment ay for Resident #1's bilateral feet.	.		needs if identified were add	ressed at the	.
1					needs if identified work that		:
\					time of the review by the A	tification	
ļ					Nurse to include Physician	1 HOUNGARION	•
	how the left to	S COAGLED MILL O DOLLAR			as indicated.		
Ì	cotton gauze fo	r one week.			1	1 .11	
1	1	t the packs and application	on		Inservice of All Nurses	s to includ	5
	Record review	revealed the soaks and application were completed for Resident			I my three Was ill	grated ou in	· 1
	l a collationore	JOHN WELE COLLIDION			to 11 by the Director	Of Marsus	5
	#1 between 11	/12/11 and 11/18/11.			related to clarifying a	nd followin	g
	. 10/00/44 = 55	diatry consult documented, "The			related to clarifying a	notude tho	se
					Physician Orders to i	Holiuco mo	nd
					to done result of col	กรุนแสแบนจ ๓	
	bongil is desc	cribed as painful, drainage and			interests and ensuring	ng miorman	UII
	charn The st	mptoms associated to the ingrov	VII		received after appointment	nts is review	ed
}	toenail are WC	mptoms associated to the ingre- orsening." Course of treatment w "incomplete response to treatme	as		for orders. The in-s	servicing W	as
	described as.	"incomplete response to treatme	1111		for orders. The man	the DON	
	not progressi	"incomplete response to unmarying as expected." The summary			completed on 11/30/11 by	y the DOIA	-
}	documented,	ng as expected. The current of the salt "Soak both feet in lukewarm salt "Soak both feet in lukewar	s				
ļ	water approx	imately 4 tablespoons Epson salt	th		ļ		
	and one quar	ter water, twice a day. Follow wi					\
	Neosporin ar	id gauze to mar tookens,			1		}
	until healed."	•					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & M STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345513	A. BUIL	DING	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETE	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				· ·	I C	i
AT PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	345513	B. WIN				0044
and which or supplier	345513		G		11/18/	2011
		┖╌╌┧	OTDEE	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		}
MANE OF DEDAIDER ON GOLLEY.			3609	BOND STREET		
NAME OF TROTOE.	ITATION CENTER		RAI	EIGH, NC 27604		
TOWER NURSING AND REHABIL			┖┈┯┈	THE PROPERTY OF CORRECT	CTION	(X5) COMPLETION
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEM PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU TAG REGULATORY OR LSC II	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES IST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	IX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 281 Continued From page Review of the October Medication Administrative Treatment Administrative aled Resident #1 or the application of n 10/20/11 until 11/10/1 A 11/08/11 physician Resident #1's left grecleaning with wound application of Bactrol dressing daily until his started the resident of milligrams (mg) twice daily x 7 days. A 11/10/11 physician oral antibiotic from k twice daily x 7 days. A 11/10/11 podiatry "Findings specific to border, lateral	r and November 2011 ation Records (MARs) and tion Record (TARs) did not receive foot soaks neosporin cream from 1. order initiated treatment for eat toe which consisted of cleanser, followed by the ban, to be covered with a ealed. The order also on Keflex (oral antibiotic) 500 e daily x 7 days. order changed the resident's Keflex to Augmentin 875 mg	in to ne		n-servicing of Transporte completed on 11/18/11 by the of Nursing related to documentation returned with its delivered directly to the Nurse Supervisor. The iniculded instructing the transinquire regarding document the office or clinic when provided. Residents with appointer consultations will continue reviewed in correlation was indicated after the appropriate to ensure any or orders received are three times a week for four weekly for two weeks there a minimum of two models. Administrative Nurse. A be utilized for the review.	e Director ensuring a Resident Nurse or n-servicing sporters to ation from none was ments and ue to be vith the QI sician orders pointment / instructions implemented r weeks then monthly for onths by ar	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345513	B. WING			C 8/2011	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOWER NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3609 BOND STREET RALEIGH, NC 27604				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 281	and a dressing to was dried blood in right great toenail was slightly swolled. At 12:42 PM on 1 reported the podicular would be unable because of their blood thei	s feet, and applied neosporin the bilateral great toes. There is the corners of the resident's and the resident's left great toe en and light purple in color. 1/18/11 the Administrator atry service following Resident de to converse via phone busy schedule. 1/18/11 Resident #1's primary the podiatrist must have thought me complications after ry to remove the resident's therefore ordering foot soaks oplication of an antibiotic cream. In mented surgical procedures to be sterile so use of an orgethe procedures was not a exported Resident #1 was a in the nursing home population been able to fight off an er, according to the primary conditional stream was not the tream was	F 28	The QI tools will be revi Quality Improvement Nurs up as deemed necessa identified concerns. Find compiled and forwarded to Quality Improvement Committee monthly for re- the identification of trends, of action plans as indice determine the need and / or continuing QI monitoring.	e with follow ary for any ings will be to the facility Executive eview and for development eated, and to		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED C	
		345513	B. WII	√G		l l	8/2011
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOWER NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 3609 BOND STREET RALEIGH, NC 27604				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 281	were supposed to de At 1:42 PM on 11/1 not aware of any ty would make the fact physician failed to see report back to the report back to the reported she was guildren was a see a fact to the fact to	sontinue for Resident #1. 8/11 the DON stated she was pe of log/audit system which bility aware when a consultant send a copy of the consultation nursing home with the resident. 8/11 the Treatment Nurse one for the day when Resident pe podiatrist on 10/20/11. day she stated she asked the ont #1 returned from her popintment with any new ented the hall nurse looked in and reported no new orders reding to the Treatment Nurse, on the hall nurse's report that Resident #1's toes/feet. The Treatment Nurse of know who was responsible pies of consultation reports ents when they returned to the wing their appointments.	F	281			